

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

LIONBRIDGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., and
H.I.G. MIDDLE MARKET, LLC,,

Defendants.

Index No.: 19-cv-03283 (DLC)

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS	3
A. The Forced Sale of TransPerfect.....	3
B. The Auction Process	4
C. Continued Frivolous Auction-Related Litigation and Then This Action	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiff’s DTSA Claims Should Be Dismissed Because The Complaint Fails To Adequately Plead Various Elements.	8
A. The Complaint Does Not Adequately Identify Any Information That Rises To The Level Of A Trade Secret Under The DTSA.....	8
1. The Complaint Fails to Identify Any Trade Secrets.	9
2. The Complaint Does Not Allege Adequate Steps Taken To Preserve The Confidentiality Of TransPerfect’s “Proprietary Information.”	11
3. The Complaint Does Not Establish The Value Of Its “Proprietary Information.”	13
B. The Complaint Fails to Allege Misappropriation.	14
C. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Claims Based on “Proprietary Information.”	15
II. The State Trade Secret Misappropriation Claim Is Not Governed By New York Law, And Therefore Should Be Dismissed.	16
A. The Confidentiality Agreement Is Governed By Delaware Law.....	16
B. New York Courts Apply The Law Of The Jurisdiction With The Greatest Interest In The Litigation.	17
III. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Displaced By The Confidentiality Agreement.....	19
IV. The Fraud Claim Has Not Been Adequately Pled.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
A. TransPerfect Has Not Pled Facts to Support a Plausible Fraud Claim.	21
B. The Fraud Claim Does Not Meet the Particularity Requirement.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>456 Corp. v. United Nat. Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09CV1983 (JBA), 2011 WL 87292 (D. Conn. Jan. 11, 2011)	22
<i>Abraham v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	24
<i>Ace Sec. Corp. Home Equity Loan Tr. v. DB Structured Prods. Inc.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 543 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>Albert v. Alex Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 762-N, Civ.A 763-N, 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 10, 21
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns Inc. v. Shaar Fund Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Bakerman v. Sidney Frank Importing Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 1844-N, 2006 WL 3927242 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2006).....	20
<i>Bancorp Servs., LLC v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-9687, 2016 WL 4616969 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2016)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8, 21
<i>Champions League, Inc. v. Woodard</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	24
<i>Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012)	20
<i>Coscarelli v. Esquared Hosp. LLC</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 207 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	18
<i>CPI Card Group, Inc. v. Dwyer</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 791 (D. Minn. 2018).....	13
<i>DeMasi v. Rogers</i> , 34 A.D.3d 720 (2d Dep't 2006).....	17

Dichard v. Morgan,
 No. 17-cv-00338-AJ, 2017 WL 5634110 (D.N.H. Nov. 22, 2017).....13

In re Document Techs. Litig.,
 275 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....9, 12, 13

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....22

Elsevier Inc. v. Doctor Evidence, LLC,
 No. 17-CV-5540 (KBF), 2018 WL 557906 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2018)..... *passim*

Ethypharm S.A. France v. Bentley Pharms., Inc.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D. Del. 2005).....21

First Hill Partners, LLC v. BlueCrest Capital Management Limited,
 52 F. Supp. 3d 625 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....23, 24

Gerstenfeld v. Nitsberg,
 190 F.R.D. 127 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)23

GlobalNet Financial.Com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal & Co.,
 449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

IDX Sys. Corp. v. Epic Sys. Corp.,
 285 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2002)9

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
 672 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012).....17, 18

Moon Express, Inc. v. Intuitive Machs., LLC,
 No. 16-344-LPS-CJB, 2017 WL 4217335 (D. Del. Sept. 22, 2017)19, 20

Next Commc 'ns v. Viber Media, Inc.,
 2016 WL 1275659 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2016)9, 11

Novak v. Kasaks,
 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....23

O'Brien v. Nat'l Prop. Analysts Partners,
 936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991).....23

PNCEF, LLC v. OZ Gen. Contracting Co.,
 No. CV 11-724 (SJF) (ARL), 2012 WL 4344538 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2012),
report and recommendation adopted sub nom. OZ Gen. Contracting Co. v.
Timesavers, Inc., No. 11-CV-724 (SJF)(ARL), 2012 WL 4344500 (E.D.N.Y.
 Sept. 21, 2012)16

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.,
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....8

Premium Mortg. Corp. v. Equifax, Inc.,
583 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2009).....24

Res. Ventures, Inc. v. Res. Mgmt. Int’l, Inc.,
42 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D. Del. 1999).....20

Rostropovich v. Koch Int’l Corp.,
No. 94 CIV. 2674 (JFK), 1995 WL 104123 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 1995).....18

In re Shawe & Elting LLC,
No. 9661-CB, 2016 WL 3951339 (Del. Ch. Jul. 20 2016),
aff’d sub nom Shawe v. Elting, 157 A.3d 142 (Del. 2017)4

In re Shawe & Elting LLC,
No. 9686-CB, 2015 WL 4874733 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2015).....4

Shawe v. Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP,
No. 1:17-CV-1348-JEJ, 2017 WL 6397342 (D. Del. Dec. 8, 2017)6

Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Fuel Cell Sys. LLC,
842 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....23

Stanacard, LLC v. Rubard, LLC,
No. 12 Civ. 5176, 2016 WL 462508 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2016).....17

In re Sterling Foster & Co., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
222 F. Supp. 2d 216 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)24

Stern v. Leucadia Nat’l. Corp.,
844 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1988).....23

In re TransPerfect Glob., Inc.,
Nos. 9700-CB, 10449-CB, 2016 WL 3949840 (Del. Ch. Jul. 18, 2016).....4

In re TransPerfect Glob., Inc.,
Nos. 9700-CB, 10449-CB, 2018 WL 904160 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2018)5, 6

Turtur v. Rothschild Registry International, Inc.,
26 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 1994).....16

Wood ex rel. U.S. v. Applied Research Assocs., Inc.,
328 F. App’x 744 (2d Cir. 2009)23

Universal Processing LLC v. Weile Zhuang,
No. 17 CV 10210-LTS, 2018 WL 4684115 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018).....14

<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	19
<i>Welsbach Elec. Corp. v. MasTec N. Am., Inc.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 624 (2006).....	16
<i>White Plains Coat & Apron Co. v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Developers S., Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Xavian Ins. Co. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 18CV8273 (DLC), 2019 WL 1620754 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2019) (Cote, J.).....	15
<i>Yee Ting Lau v. Pret A Manger (USA) Ltd.</i> , No. 17-CV-5775 (LAK), 2018 WL 4682014 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018).....	22
<i>Yeiser Research & Dev. LLC v. Teknor Apex Co.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	19
<i>Zoll v. Ruder Finn, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3652(CSH), 2003 WL 22283830 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2003).....	18
Statutes	
6 Del. C. § 2001(2)	19
6 Del. C. § 2007(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016 (DTSA).....	<i>passim</i>
Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organizations (RICO) Act of 1970	23
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	3, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 16, 19
Other Authorities	
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment</i> § 2 (2011).....	20
